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Lower tax rate to boost PAT 
In Q1 analyst call, management maintained revenue growth guidance 
at 18-20% and EBITDA margin improvement of 100 bps in FY17.As 
expected, tax rate guidance was lowered to 22-23% (vs. 24-25% 
earlier) given higher revenue contribution from Jambusar SEZ (tax 
benefit), which should lead to upgrades in street’s earnings estimates.  
PI is doing due diligence to acquire pharma intermediate manufacturing 
facility to extend its CSM reach beyond agrichem space. 
 
We like PI due to its in-licensing model in domestic agrichem (sticky 
revenue, higher margins) and strong entry barriers in CSM 
business.Strong positioning in rice pesticides and efforts to extend CSM 
franchise beyond agrichem is positive. Financials are strong with FY16-
18E EPS CAGR of 25% and RoCE/ RoE at 35%/30%.Maintain BUY. 
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MARKET DATA  

No. of Shares : 137mn 

Free Float : 48% 

Market Cap : Rs 103 bn 

52-week High / Low : Rs 787 / Rs 495 

Avg. Daily vol. (6mth) : 175,847 shares 

Bloomberg Code : PI IB Equity 

Promoters Holding : 52% 

FII / DII : 23% / 12% 

 

Analyst call highlights 
♦ Revenue growth in FY17is expected at18-20%, with EBITDA margin expansion of ~100 bps. Introduction of  

2 molecules in FY17 (1 already launched) and start-up of 4thplant at Jambusar (start-up in FY18) to aid growth  

♦ New products (Vibrant, Osheen and Keefun) are showing good traction in domestic agrichem market 

♦ Share of in-licensed molecules stood at ~70% of revenue. PI added 1 new molecule in its CSM segment, taking the 

total commercialized molecule count to ~18-20 

♦ PI guided for FY17 and FY18 capex at Rs 1.5-2 bn to expand its manufacturing capacity and auxiliary services 

 
Increase estimates by 3-8% to reflect lower tax rate, higher other income 
We increase our FY17/ FY18 EPS estimate by 3/8% to factor in (a) lower tax rate of 23% vs. 25% earlier, given 

revenue contribution from Jambusar SEZ facility (tax benefits) and (b) higher other income, as higher CSM revenue will 

boost exports incentives. Hence, our TP has increased to Rs 860/sh (24x FY18 EPS) vs.Rs 795 earlier.Maintain BUY. 

Financial summary (Consolidated) 
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

Sales (Rs mn) 19,403 20,968 24,588 29,636 

Adj PAT (Rs mn) 2,459 3,153 3,880 4,902 

Con. EPS* (Rs) - - 26.6 32.1 

EPS (Rs) 18.0 23.1 28.4 35.9 

Change YOY (%) 30.8 28.2 23.1 26.3 

P/E (x) 41.7 32.5 26.4 20.9 

RoE (%) 30.9 30.5 29.0 29.1 

RoCE (%) 37.7 34.1 33.8 35.8 

EV/E (x) 27.7 23.8 18.9 15.1 

DPS (Rs) 2.5 3.1 4.3 9.0 

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, Axis Capital 

 

 

Key drivers 

(%) FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

 Revenue growth 21.6% 8.1% 17.3% 20.5% 

 Gross margin 41.5% 44.7% 44.7% 44.7% 

 EBITDA margin  19.2% 20.7% 21.9% 22.2% 

 

Price performance 
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Exhibit 1: Results update 
 

 
Q1FY13 Q1FY14 Q1FY15 Q1FY16 Q2FY16 Q3FY16 Q4FY16 Q1FY17 

 
YoY 

Total Income  2,392   4,061   4,712  5,548  4,461  5,110  5,848  6,389  
 

15% 

Raw materials  1,292   2,400   2,681  3,130  2,474  2,799  3,180  3,331  
 

6% 

Gross profit  1,099   1,661   2,031  2,418  1,987  2,311  2,668  3,059  
 

27% 

Gross profit margin (%) 46.0% 40.9% 43.1% 43.6% 44.6% 45.2% 45.6% 47.9% 
 
 429 bps  

Employee Expenses 180  274  317  416  428  469  569  558  
 

34% 

Other Expenses 426  598  635  658  712  780  1,036  845  
 

28% 

Operating expenses 606  872  952  1,075  1,140  1,250  1,605  1,403  
 

31% 

EBITDA 493  789   1,080  1,343  848  1,061  1,063  1,656  
 

23% 

EBITDA margin (%) 20.6% 19.4% 22.9% 24.2% 19.0% 20.8% 18.2% 25.9% 
 
 170 bps  

Depreciation 49  73  98  115  117  137  170  178  
 

55% 

Other Income 17   7  75  86  89  80  89  113  
 

31% 

EBIT 461  723   1,057  1,315  820  1,004  982  1,591  
 

21% 

Interest 122  (29) 18  27  15  27  26  16  
 

-41% 

PBT (recurring) 339  751   1,039  1,288  805  977  956  1,575  
 

22% 

Tax 104  266  322  429  223  239  14  306  
 

-29% 

Tax rate (%) 31% 35% 31% 33% 28% 24% 1% 19% 
 

- 

Reported PAT 235  485  717  859  582  738  943  1,269  
 

48% 
 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 
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Financial summary (Consolidated) 

Profit &loss (Rs mn) 

Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

Net sales 19,403 20,968 24,588 29,636 

Other operating income - - - - 

Total operating income 19,403 20,968 24,588 29,636 

Cost of goods sold (11,357) (11,585) (13,586) (16,375) 

Gross profit 8,046 9,383 11,003 13,262 

Gross margin (%) 41.5 44.7 44.7 44.7 

Total operating expenses (4,319) (5,036) (5,622) (6,676) 

EBITDA 3,727 4,346 5,380 6,586 

EBITDA margin (%) 19.2 20.7 21.9 22.2 

Depreciation (498) (543) (743) (861) 

EBIT 3,229 3,803 4,638 5,725 

Net interest (97) (95) (38) (11) 

Other income 420 350 440 652 

Profit before tax 3,552 4,058 5,039 6,366 

Total taxation (1,093) (904) (1,159) (1,464) 

Tax rate (%) 30.8 22.3 23.0 23.0 

Profit after tax 2,459 3,153 3,880 4,902 

Minorities - - - - 

Profit/ Loss associate co(s) - - - - 

Adjusted net profit 2,459 3,153 3,880 4,902 

Adj. PAT margin (%) 12.7 15.0 15.8 16.5 

Net non-recurring items - - - - 

Reported net profit 2,459 3,153 3,880 4,902 

Balance sheet (Rs mn) 

Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

Paid-up capital 137 137 137 137 

Reserves & surplus 8,828 11,581 14,879 18,556 

Net worth 8,965 11,718 15,017 18,693 

Borrowing 1,306 1,425 750 - 

Other non-current liabilities 369 563 563 563 

Total liabilities 16,332 19,790 23,004 27,201 

Gross fixed assets 7,149 10,145 12,145 13,645 

Less: Depreciation (1,691) (2,234) (2,977) (3,838) 

Net fixed assets 5,458 7,911 9,168 9,807 

Add: Capital WIP 1,609 1,600 1,600 1,600 

Total fixed assets 7,067 9,511 10,768 11,407 

Total Investment 5 5 5 5 

Inventory 3,782 3,948 4,332 5,156 

Debtors 3,826 3,978 4,489 5,343 

Cash & bank 341 561 1,408 2,927 

Loans & advances 1,243 1,677 1,893 2,253 

Current liabilities 5,693 6,084 6,675 7,945 

Net current assets 3,568 4,190 5,556 7,843 

Other non-current assets - - - - 

Total assets 16,332 19,790 23,004 27,201 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Cash flow (Rs mn) 

Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

Profit before tax 3,552 4,058 5,039 6,366 

Depreciation & Amortisation (498) (543) (743) (861) 

Chg in working capital (705) (403) (519) (768) 

Cash flow from operations 2,154 3,198 4,066 4,983 

Capital expenditure (1,450) (2,987) (2,000) (1,500) 

Cash flow from investing (1,450) (2,987) (2,000) (1,500) 

Equity raised/ (repaid) 43 1 - - 

Debt raised/ (repaid) (54) 119 (675) (750) 

Dividend paid (416) (497) (681) (1,434) 

Cash flow from financing (428) (378) (1,356) (2,184) 

Net chg in cash 277 (167) 710 1,299 

Key ratios 
Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 

OPERATIONAL                         

FDEPS (Rs) 18.0 23.1 28.4 35.9 

CEPS (Rs) 21.6 27.1 33.8 42.2 

DPS (Rs) 2.5 3.1 4.3 9.0 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 13.9 13.5 15.0 25.0 

GROWTH                         

Net sales (%) 21.6 8.1 17.3 20.5 

EBITDA (%) 29.0 16.6 23.8 22.4 

Adj net profit (%) 30.8 28.2 23.1 26.3 

FDEPS (%) 30.8 28.2 23.1 26.3 

PERFORMANCE                         

RoE (%) 30.9 30.5 29.0 29.1 

RoCE (%) 37.7 34.1 33.8 35.8 

EFFICIENCY                         

Asset turnover (x) 2.2 1.9 1.8 2.0 

Sales/ total assets (x) 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 

Working capital/ sales (x) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Receivable days 72.0 69.2 66.6 65.8 

Inventory days 88.1 86.7 82.3 81.6 

Payable days 82.4 80.4 76.3 75.7 

FINANCIAL STABILITY                         

Total debt/ equity (x) 0.2 0.1 0.1 - 

Net debt/ equity (x) 0.1 0.1 - (0.2) 

Current ratio (x) 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.0 

Interest cover (x) 33.2 39.9 121.3 508.9 

VALUATION                         

PE (x) 41.7 32.5 26.4 20.9 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 27.7 23.8 18.9 15.1 

EV/ Net sales (x) 5.3 4.9 4.1 3.4 

PB (x) 11.4 8.7 6.8 5.5 

Dividend yield (%) 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.2 

Free cash flow yield (%) 0.7 0.2 2.0 3.4 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 
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Disclosures: 

 

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations). 

1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000297. ASL, the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the 

Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant services & distribution of various financial 

products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India’s largest private sector bank and 

has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC, Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the 

details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.  

2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities and with the 

Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with IRDA as a corporate agent for insurance 

business activity. 

3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.  

4. I/We, authors (Research team) and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately 

reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 

indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL does not have any financial interest in the 

subject company. Also I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the 

end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in various financial 

service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies 

mentioned in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its associate does not have any material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director 

/ officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period. 

Research Team 

 

 

Sr. No Name Designation E-mail 

1 Sunil Shah Head of Research sunil.shah@axissecurities.in 

2 PankajBobade Research Analyst pankaj.bobade@axissecurities.in  

3 Priyakant Dave Research Analyst priyakant.dave@axissecurities.in  

4 Akhand Singh Research Analyst akhand.singh@axissecurities.in  

5 BuntyChawla Research Analyst bunty.chawla@axissecurities.in  

5. ASL has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. ASL has not been engaged in market making activity for 

the subject company.   

6. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, ASL or any of 

its associates may have: 

i. Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject 

company of this research report and / or; 

ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or; 

iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject 

company of this research report; 

 

ASL or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party 

in connection with this report 

Term& Conditions: 

 

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is 

strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 

reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, 

reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other 

sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is 

made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared 

solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other 

financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same 

time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.  
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Disclaimer: 

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate 

to the recipient’s specific circumstances. The securities and strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may not be suitable for all 

investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient.  

 

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make such 

investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this report 

(including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Certain transactions, 

including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial risk and are not suitable for 

all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to 

the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the 

currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 

Investors are advise necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated 

before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not 

predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

 

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the securities of 

the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a 

market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment banker, lender/borrower to such 

company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. Each of 

these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting this document. 

 

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the 

recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of 

Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL may have issued other reports 

that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or 

indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent or has 

reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report is not directed or 

intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, 

where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to any registration or licensing 

requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of 

investors.  

 

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as 

endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this document as may be 

required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the 

views expressed therein. 

Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited. 

Axis Securities Limited, Corporate office: Unit No. 2, Phoenix Market City, 15, LBS Road, Near Kamani Junction, Kurla (west), Mumbai-400070, Tel No. – 

18002100808/022-61480808, Regd. off.- Axis House, 8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, PandurangBudhkarMarg, Worli, Mumbai – 400 025. Compliance 
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